## SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER PAIZ

COUNCILMAN'S BILL

ORDINANCE NO.

No. <u>CB-1690</u> Series of 2009

Series of 2009

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE 23 OF CHAPTER 16 OF THE NORTHGLENN MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING THE CITY MANAGER'S AUTHORITY IN THE EVENT OF A WATER SHORTAGE OR EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT:

Section 1. Section 16-23-1 of the Northglenn Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

Section 16-23-1. Drought and Other Water Shortages. In the event of a drought or other water shortage or emergency, as declared by the City Council by resolution, the City Manager shall have the authority to promulgate rules and regulations governing water usage by all customers of the Northglenn water system, WHICH RULES AND REGULATIONS MAY INCLUDE TEMPORARY MODIFICATIONS TO THE CITY'S WATER RATE STRUCTURE. IN ADDITION TO ANY DROUGHT SURCHARGE AUTHORIZED BY THE PROVISIONS OF THE NORTHGLENN MUNICIPAL CODE.

Section 2. Section 16-23-2 of the Northglenn Municipal Code is amended by the addition thereto of a new subsection (m) to read as follows:

**Section 16-23-2.** <u>Rules and Regulations.</u> Rules and regulations promulgated by the City Manager, pursuant to the authority of Section 16-23-1 above, shall include but not be limited to:

\* \* \*

(m) THE TEMPORARY MODIFICATION, EITHER IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OF THE WATER RATE STRUCTURE, IN ADDITION TO ANY DROUGHT SURCHARGE OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY THE PROVISIONS OF THE NORTHGLENN MUNICIPAL CODE.

INTRODUCED, READ AND ORDERED POSTED this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2009.

KATHLEEN M. NOVAK Mayor ATTEST:

JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2009.

KATHLEEN M. NOVAK Mayor

ATTEST:

JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COREY Y. HOFFMANN City Attorney